

**Basel III Computation of Capital Ratios**

Item	Current Period	Previous Period
	As at 31/03/19	As at 31/12/17
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>Common Equity Tier I (CETI) Capital after Adjustments</b>	<b>9,676,524</b>	<b>13,082,604</b>
<b>Total Common Equity Tier I (CET1) Capital</b>	<b>10,785,472</b>	<b>12,599,576</b>
Equity capital or stated capital/assigned capital	1,524,250	1,524,250
Reserve fund	680,794	680,794
Published retained earnings/(Accumulated retained losses)	8,042,773	9,501,887
Accumulated other comprehensive income (OCI)	532,485	887,475
General and other disclosed reserves	5,170	5,170
Unpublished current year's profit/(losses) and gains reflected in OCI	-	-
Ordinary shares issued by consolidated banking and financial subsidiaries of the bank and held by third parties		
<b>Total Adjustments to CET1 Capital</b>	<b>1,108,949</b>	<b>(483,028)</b>
Goodwill (net)		
Other intangible assets (net)		
Revaluation losses of property, plant and equipment		
Deferred tax assets (net)	14,514	14,514
Cash flow hedge reserve		
Unrealised gains on sale related securitisation transactions		
Shortfall of the cumulative impairment to specific provisions		
Changes in own credit risk		
Defined benefit pension fund assets		
Investment in own shares		
Reciprocal cross holdings in the capital of banking and other financial institutions		
Investments in the capital of banking and financial institutions where the bank does not own more than 10 per cent of the issued ordinary share capital of the entity		
Significant investments in the capital of financial institutions where the bank owns more than 10 per cent of the issued ordinary share capital of the entity		
Shortfall of capital in financial subsidiaries		
Regulatory adjustments applied to CET1 Capital due to insufficient AT1 and Tier 2 Capital to cover adjustments		
Amount due from head office & branches outside Sri Lanka in Sri Lanka Rupees	-	-
Amount due to head office & branches outside Sri Lanka in Sri Lanka Rupees	(1,548,172)	(497,542)
Amount due from head office & branches outside Sri Lanka in Foreign Currency (net)	2,642,607	-
<b>Additional Tier 1 (AT1) Capital after Adjustments</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total Additional Tier 1 (ATI) Capital</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Qualifying Additional Tier 1 Capital Instruments		
Instruments issued by consolidated banking and financial subsidiaries of the bank and held by third parties		
<b>Total Adjustments to AT1 Capital</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Investment in own shares		
Reciprocal cross holdings in AT1 capital instruments		
Investments in the capital of banking and financial institutions where the bank does not own more than 10 per cent of the issued ordinary share capital of the entity		
Significant investments in the capital of banking and financial institutions where the bank own more than 10 per cent of the issued ordinary share capital of the entity		
Regulatory adjustments applied to AT1 due to insufficient Tier 2 capital to cover adjustments		

### Basel III Computation of Capital Ratios

Item	Current Period	Previous Period
	As at 31/03/19	As at 31/12/17
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>Tier 2 Capital after Adjustments</b>	<b>87,179</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total Tier 2 Capital</b>	<b>87,179</b>	<b>-</b>
Qualifying Tier 2 Capital Instruments		
Revaluation gains		
General provisions	87,179	-
Instruments issued by consolidated banking and financial subsidiaries of the bank and held by third parties		
<b>Total Adjustments to Tier 2 Capital</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Investment in own shares		
Reciprocal cross holdings in Tier 2 capital instruments		
Investments in the capital of financial institutions and where the bank does not own more than 10 per cent of the issued capital carrying voting rights of the issuing entity		
Significant investments in the capital of banking and financial institutions where the bank own more than 10 per cent of the issued ordinary share capital of the entity		
<b>Total Tier 1 Capital</b>	<b>9,676,524</b>	<b>13,082,604</b>
<b>Total Capital</b>	<b>9,763,703</b>	<b>13,082,604</b>
<b>Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWA)</b>	<b>39,980,548</b>	<b>29,872,251</b>
RWAs for Credit Risk	23,401,002	24,650,814
RWAs for Market Risk	11,976,409	1,012,006
RWAs for Operational Risk	4,603,136	4,209,431
<b>CET1 Capital Ratio (including Capital Conservation Buffer, Countercyclical Capital Buffer &amp; Surcharge on D-SIBs) (%)</b>	<b>24.20</b>	<b>43.80</b>
of which: Capital Conservation Buffer (%)	-	-
of which: Countercyclical Buffer (%)	-	-
of which: Capital Surcharge on D-SIBs (%)	-	-
<b>Total Tier 1 Capital Ratio (%)</b>	<b>24.20</b>	<b>43.80</b>
<b>Total Capital Ratio (including Capital Conservation Buffer, Countercyclical Capital Buffer &amp; Surcharge on D-SIBs) (%)</b>	<b>24.42</b>	<b>43.80</b>
of which: Capital Conservation Buffer (%)	-	-
of which: Countercyclical Buffer (%)	-	-
of which: Capital Surcharge on D-SIBs (%)	-	-

**Computation of Leverage Ratio**

Item	Amount (LKR '000)	
	Reporting Period	Previous Reporting Period
	As at 31/03/19	As at 31/12/17
Tier 1 Capital	10,785,472	N/A
Total Exposures	157,468,293	N/A
On-Balance Sheet Items (Excluding Derivatives and Securities Financing Transactions, but including Collateral)	44,313,190	N/A
Derivative Exposures	99,540,543	N/A
Securities Financing Transaction Exposures	-	N/A
Other Off-Balance Sheet Exposures	13,614,560	N/A
Basel III Leverage Ratio (%) (Tier 1 / Exposure)	6.85%	N/A

**Basel III Computation of Liquidity Coverage Ratio**

Item	Amount (LKR'000)			
	Current Period As at 31/03/19		Previous Period As at 31/12/17	
	Total Un-weighted Value	Total Weighted Value	Total Unweighted Value	Total Weighted Value
Total Stock of High-Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA)	13,044,485	13,044,485	7,932,528	7,932,528
Total Adjusted Level 1A Assets	13,044,485	13,044,485	8,211,247	8,211,247
Level 1 Assets	13,044,485	13,044,485	7,932,528	7,932,528
Total Adjusted Level 2A Assets	-	-	-	-
Level 2A Assets	-	-	-	-
Total Adjusted Level 2B Assets	-	-	-	-
Level 2B Assets				
Total Cash Outflows	127,851,475	15,236,117	42,508,226	17,116,114
Deposits	-	-	-	-
Unsecured Wholesale Funding	27,710,422	12,567,133	24,266,398	15,097,693
Secured Funding Transactions	-	-	220,873	-
Undrawn Portion of Committed (Irrevocable) Facilities and Other Contingent Funding	100,141,053	2,668,984	18,020,956	2,018,421
Obligations				
Additional Requirements				
Total Cash Inflows	30,912,170	14,335,930	24,904,138	16,129,910
Maturing Secured Lending Transactions				
Backed by Collateral				
Committed Facilities	5,262,900	-		
Other Inflows by Counterparty which are Maturing within 30 Days	20,877,634	13,795,153	21,742,928	16,129,423
Operational Deposits	3,690,083	-	3,160,234	-
Other Cash Inflows	1,081,553	540,777	976	488
Liquidity Coverage Ratio (%) (Stock of High Quality Liquid Assets/Total Net Cash Outflows over the Next 30 Calendar Days) * 100		342.46%		185.38%

Credit Risk under Standardised Approach –  
Credit Risk Exposures and Credit Risk Mitigation (CRM) Effects

Asse Class	Amount (LKR'000) as at 31.03.2019					
	Exposures before Credit Conversion		Exposures post CCF and CRM		RWA and RWA Density (%)	
	On- Balance Sheet Amount	Off- Balance Sheet Amount	On- Balance Sheet Amount	Off- Balance Sheet Amount	RWA	RWA Density
Claims on Central Government and CBSL	14,824,466	2,983,200	14,824,466	52,629	-	-
Claims on Foreign Sovereigns and their Central Banks	-	-	-	-	-	-
Claims on Public Sector Entities	1,755,398	328,785	1,755,398	328,785	679,408	0.33
Claims on Official Entities and Multilateral Development Banks	-	-	-	-	-	-
Claims on Banks Exposures	5,435,256	42,299,061	5,435,256	2,699,414	1,793,336	0.22
Claims on Financial Institutions	770,215	20,174,660	770,215	796,359	922,904	0.59
Claims on Corporates	14,956,106	18,054,235	14,956,106	3,716,965	17,992,232	0.96
Retail Claims	-	-	-	-	-	-
Claims Secured by Residential Property	-	-	-	-	-	-
Claims Secured by Commercial Real Estate	-	-	-	-	-	-
Non-Performing Assets (NPAs)(i)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Higher-risk Categories	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cash Items and Other Assets	2,994,794	-	2,994,794	-	2,013,122	0.67
<b>Total</b>	<b>40,736,235</b>	<b>83,839,941</b>	<b>40,736,235</b>	<b>7,594,152</b>	<b>23,401,002</b>	<b>0.48</b>

**Market Risk under Standardised Measurement Method**

<b>Item</b>	<b>RWA Amount (LKR'000) as at 31.03.2019</b>
<b>(a) RWA for Interest Rate Risk</b>	<b>132,603</b>
General Interest Rate Risk	132,603
(i) Net Long or Short Position	132,603
(ii) Horizontal Disallowance	
(iii) Vertical Disallowance	
(iv) Options	
Specific Interest Rate Risk	
<b>(b) RWA for Equity</b>	<b>-</b>
(i) General Equity Risk	-
(ii) Specific Equity Risk	
<b>Foreign Exchange &amp; Gold = (e)</b>	<b>1,364,448</b>
<b>(c) RWA for Foreign Exchange &amp; Gold</b>	<b>1,497,051</b>
<b>Capital Charge for Market Risk [(a) + (b) + (c)] * CAR</b>	<b>11,976,409</b>

**Operational Risk under Basic Indicator Approach**

Business Lines	Capital Charge Factor	Fixed Factor	Gross Income (LKR'000) as at		
			1st Year	2nd Year	3rd Year
<b>The Basic Indicator Approach</b>	15%		4,676,953	4,403,385	3,879,694
<b>The Standardised Approach</b>					
Corporate Finance	18%				
Trading and Sales	18%				
Payment and Settlement	18%				
Agency Services	15%				
Asset Management	12%				
Retail Brokerage	12%				
Retail Banking	12%				
Commercial Banking	15%				
<b>The Alternative Standardised Approach</b>					
Corporate Finance	18%				
Trading and Sales	18%				
Payment and Settlement	18%				
Agency Services	15%				
Asset Management	12%				
Retail Brokerage	12%				
Retail Banking	12%	0.035			
Commercial Banking	15%	0.035			
<b>Capital Charges for Operational Risk (LKR'000)</b>					
The Basic Indicator Approach	575,392				
The Standardised Approach					
The Alternative Standardised Approach					
<b>Risk Weighted Amount for Operational Risk (LKR'000)</b>					
The Basic Indicator Approach	4,603,136				
The Standardised Approach					
The Alternative Standardised Approach					

Differences between Accounting and Regulatory Scopes and  
Mapping of Financial Statement Categories with Regulatory Risk Categories – Bank Only

Amount (LKR '000) as at 31/03/2019

Item	a Carrying Values as Reported in Published Financial Statements	b Carrying Values under Scope of Regulatory Reporting	c Subject to Credit Risk Framework	d Subject to Market Risk Framework	e Not subject to Capital Requirements or Subject to Deduction from Capital
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and Cash Equivalents	4,685,210	4,689,216	1,025,081	3,701,660	3,645,682
Balances with Central Banks	2,252,493	2,252,493	2,252,493	-	-
Placements with Banks	5,941,970	5,923,465	5,923,465	4,473,465	-
Derivative Financial Instruments	1,078,417	-	-	-	-
Other Financial Assets Held-For- Trading	2,358,007	12,021,611	12,021,611	12,021,611	-
Financial Assets Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss	-	-	-	-	-
Loans and Receivables to Banks	-	-	-	-	-
Loans and Receivables to Other Customers	17,469,500	17,394,540	17,481,719	3,405,055	-
Financial Investments - Available- For-Sale	9,738,952	-	-	-	-
Financial Investments - Held-To-Maturity	-	1,040	1,040	-	-
Investments in Subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-
Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures	-	-	-	-	-
Property, Plant and Equipment	221,277	221,277	221,277	-	-
Investment Properties	-	-	-	-	-
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred Tax Assets	20,671	14,514	-	-	-
Other Assets	637,830	1,809,548	1,809,548	1,119,042	-
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Due to Banks	1,008,650	1,007,500	-	1,003,075	1,003,075
Derivative Financial Instruments	928,272	-	-	-	-
Other Financial Liabilities Held-For-Trading	-	-	-	-	-
Financial Liabilities Designated at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss	-	-	-	-	-
Due to Other Customers	26,702,921	26,625,183	-	8,890,160	-
Other Borrowings	-	-	-	-	-
Debt Securities Issued	-	-	-	-	-
Current Tax Liabilities	1,129,272	1,126,446	-	170,142	-
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
Other Provisions	-	-	-	-	-
Other Liabilities	968,769	2,009,160	-	1,104,082	-
Due to Subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-
Subordinated Term Debts	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Off-Balance Sheet Liabilities</b>					
Guarantees	11,874,758	7,060,097	7,060,097	4,275,935	-
Performance Bonds	886,643	-	-	-	-
Letters of Credit	-	5,701,304	5,701,304	5,189,782	-
Other Contingent Items	-	71,212,619	70,225,381	2,041,707	-
Undrawn Loan Commitments	85,211,512	85,211,512	85,211,512	-	-
Other Commitments	2,151,371	853,159	853,159	-	-
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>					
Equity Capital (Stated Capital)/Assigned Capital	-	-	-	-	-
of which Amount Eligible for CET1	1,524,250	1,524,250	-	-	-
of which Amount Eligible for AT1	-	-	-	-	-
Retained Earnings	10,101,270	11,354,372	-	2,966,706	-
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	1,267,642	-	-	-	-
Other Reserves	773,281	680,794	-	173,544	-
<b>Total Shareholders' Equity</b>					